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10 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
11 | CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., CASENO. BC672978
12 in the public interest, i &

: 1 ‘CONSENT JUDGMENT ROPOSED]
13 } Plaintiff,

1 :Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 ef seq.
14 § v.
I5 {{ BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY | Dept. 30 i
16 . WAREHOUSE CORPORATION, 2 { Judge: Hon. Barbara Scheper ii" ;
| Delaware Corporation, et al. - Complaint filed: August 18, 2017
1941, INTRODUCTION ,
20 L1 This Consent Judgment is entered inio by snd betwoen plaintiff, Consumet|
21 :Advocacy Group, Inc. (referred to as “CAG™) acting on behalf of itself and in the intefest of tﬁé
2 'pubiic, and defendants; L & Leung Leatherware, Ltd. (erroneously sued as “L & Leung Group” J
23

and L & Leung Handbags MFY., Lid. (referred to as “Defendants™ collectively) with each ¥
24
Party to the action and collectively referred to as “Parties.”

25 |};

HA
26 {1

14
27 I
28 4

{[Rcuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)

|{Beverly Hills, California 90212
[Telephone:  310.623,1926 :
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Supariar Cour of Califarnia
Ciounty of Los Angalas

Peter T. Sato (SBN 238486) 09/06/2019

'Shammn E. Royster (SBN 314126) Sherm R Carfer, Execufive Oficar { Oadk af Ca J

‘YEROUSHALMI & YEROUSHALMI C. Wilzon o 1

‘An Association of Independent Law Cotporations oy ' Uepuly |

:9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W :

l;FacsimiIe: 310.623.1930 *

Attomeys for Plaintiffs,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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2. { provided the recipients with-notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 fo?

5y || failing to warn individuals in Califomia of exposures to DINP contained in Handbags sold bel

{| Defendants. No public enforcer has commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth

23
24

251
26 fl
27|
28 |

L

: | California and employs ten (10) or more persons. For purposes of this Consent Judg;ncnt;
] Defendants arc deemed 2 person in the course of doing business in California and are subject tn

the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health :
1& Safety Code §§ 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65). -
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{}layer and green interior layer; also featuring a wrist strap of the same material which can be used
110 zip and unzip the bag; STYLE-CS0S6NIS; SEA 2 ACC 09, 443 63902530 6; UPCY
| §
11 844883046010™ ( “Covered Products™). '

il| cause-cancer.

{ Leung US Office, L & Leung Handbags Mfy. Ltd. and various public enforcement agencies wtfh '

1} in the October 21, 2016 Notice.

1.2 Defendants and Covered Products

12.1 Defendants are a business entity form unknown which does business ‘fi

T T L ek < TR

122 CAG allegés that Defendant manufactured, caused to be manufactured)
sold; or distributed Handbags with Polymer Layers, including but not limited, to “Carlos by’
Carlos Santana®”; CS056N15 YELLOW ESTRELLA CLUTCH; Handbag with yellow exterior

|
1.3  Listed Chemicals

g
1.3.1 Diisononyl Phthalate (“DINP™} is known to the State of California toj,

1.4 Notices of Violation. 1
141 On October 21, 2016, CAG served Defendants, L & Leung Group, L &

a docurnient entitled dated October 21, 2016 “60-Day Notice of Violation” (*Notice”) thai}"

1.3  Complaint.

On August 18, 2017, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relie;ﬁ:‘
(“Complaint”) in Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC672978, against Defendants. The
2 . ¥ H
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i bounty of Los Angeles and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a
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1] which were or could have beci raised by any person or entity based in whole or in part, directly |
1 or indirectly, on the facts alleged therein or arising therefrom or related thereto.

1{ into this Consent Judgment pursuant to a full and final settlement of any and all claims between
1 the Parties for the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation, Nothing in this Consent Judgment

3 or violation of law, including without limitation, any admission concerning any viclation of : j

| Complamt alleges that Defendants violated Proposition 65 by failing to give clear and msonablc “.-
It wa.mmgs of exposure 10 DINP from the Covered Products.

1.6 Conseat to Jurisdiction

For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Pagﬁes stipulate that this Court has
1 ;iurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal

-iiuﬁsdiction over Defendants as to the acts alleged in the-Complaint, that venue is proper in the

full settlement and resolution of the allegations contained in the Complaint and of all claims

1.7 No Admission

This Consent Judgment resolves claims that are denied and disputed. The Parties enter

|4 shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any material allegation of the Complaint
{l {each and every allegation of which Defendants deny), any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law -

i] Proposition 65 or any other statutory, regulatory, common law, or equitable doctrine, or the _

{| meaning of the tenms “knowingly and intentionally expose” or “clear and reasonable warning” as

used in Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Nothing in this Consent Judgment, nor

: ‘ compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an admission by the Parties, or give

rise to any inference of any admission, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation é

| of law, or of fault, wrongdoing, or liability by any Defendant, its officers, directors, employees,
o parent, subsidiary or affiliated corporations, or be offerced or admitted as evidence in any

|| administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in any court, agency, or fonim. Furthermore,

{{ nothing in this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument,

3
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1} or defense the Parties may have in any other or future legal proceeding, except as expressly

—

: provided in this Consent Judgment.
Ha. DEFINITIONS

: iimitcd, to “Carlos by Carlos Santana®”; CS056N15 YELLOW ESTRELLA CLUTCH;
|{ Handbag with yellow exterior layer and green interior layer; also featuring a wrist strap of thel
:'same materiai which can be used to zip and unzip the bag; STYLECS056N15; SEA 2 ACC 09
443 63902530 6; UPC: 844883046010. The Covered Products ate limited to those sold of

WO - v n B W N

it :isupplied by Defendants.

i
o

1|3, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

1

| Catifomia uness they are reformulated to contain less than 0.1% by wéight (1000 parts per

| %,Bﬂ‘ective'l)aﬂc, Defendants shall place a Proposition 65 compliant warning on them. Any
Wammg provided pursuant to this section shall be affixed to the packaging of, or directly on, the
,E{Zovered Products, and be prominently placed with such conspicuousness as compared with other] '
: iﬁords, staterpents, designs, or devicés 4s to render it likely to be read and understood by an |

in yellow with a black exclamation mark; provided however, the pictogram miay be in white
instead of yelow if the Covered Product label does pot contain the color yellow. The warhing

2.1  “Covered Products” means Handbags with Polymer Layers, including but not.

2.2  “Effective Date” means:the date that this ‘Consent Judgment is approved by the.

24  “DINP” means Diisononyl Phthalate.
25  “Notice™ means the October 21, 2016 60 Day Notice of Violation sent by CAG.

3.1 After the Effective Date, Defendants shall not seft the Covered Products in

million) DINP.
3.2  For any Covered Products still existing in Defendants’ inventory as of the
:5prdi_nary4individual under customary conditions before purchase or use. The pictogram shall be

éshall state:
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: thousand four hundred and thirty dollars and zero cents ($7,430.00) as penalties pursuant tc
1| Health & Safety Code § 25249.12:

1} Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (*OEHHA”) in the amount of five thousand

{{ Defendants will issue a 1099 to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: 68+

/\ WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including DINP, which is

knowm to the State of California to-cause cancer. For more information go to

www . P65Warnings.ca.gov.
4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1  Payment and Due Date: Within 10 business days of the Effective Date
Defendants shall pay a total of one hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars and zero cents
($126,000.00) in full and complete settlement of all monetary claims by CAG related to thl
:Notice, as follows; |

4.1.1 Civil Penalty; Defendants shall issue separate checks totaling sever]

{a) Defendants will issue a check made payable to the State of California’s

five hundred and seventy-two dollars and fifty cents (35,572.50) representing 75% of the totad]
penalty and Defendants will issue a check to CAG in the amount of one thousand eight hundred
and fifly-seven doHars and fifty cents ($1,857.50) representing 25% of the total penalty; and =~ '

(b) Scparate 1099s shall be issued for each of the above paymentﬁ;'

0284486) in the amounts of $5,572.50. Defendants will also issue a 1099 to CAG o/d
Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, Ca]ifomié
190212. :
4.1.2 Additionnl Settlement Payments: Defendants shall pay five thousand
five hundred and seventy dollars and zero cents ($5,570.00) in lieu of <ivil penalties to
“Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” CAG will use this payment for investigation of the public’s
exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals through various means, including laboratory fees foj

5
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{itesting for Proposition 65 listed chemicals, administrative costs and fecs related to suclhy

Hactivities, expert fees for evaluating exposures through various mediums, including but not

 chemicals, and the cost of hiring consulting and retained experts who assist with the extensive
1| scientific analysis necessary for those files in litigation, as well as administrative costs and fees
{irelated fo such activitics in order to reduce the public’s exposure to Proposition 65 listed

| chemicals by notifying those persons and/or entities believed to be responsible for suchy

L -2 - B S - (Y L N

{{ exposures and attempting to persuade those persons and/or entities to reformulate their pmdu:j

{{or the source of exposure to completely eliminate or lower the level of Proposition 65 lis

{i should the court require it, CAG will submit under seal, an accounting of these funds ad
| described above as to how the funds were used. The check shall be made payable to “Consumer
i Advocacy Group, Inc.” and delivered to Reuben Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100

' Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, California 90212.

—t
[+,

| undred thirtoen thousand dolfars and Zero cents {$113,000.00) to *“Yeroushaimi &
1i Yeroushalmi™ as complete reimbursement for any and all attorneys® fees and costs relating to t!:j
| Action as against Defendants, including but not limited to reasonable investigation fees and
| costs, attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and any other costs incurred as a result of investigating;
{|bringing this matter to Defendant’s attention, litigating, negotiating a settlement in the publi¢

made payable to “Yeroushalmi & Yeroushlami” and defivered to Reuben Yeroushalmi, 9100

|l detivered to: Reuben Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Blvd., Suitc
11240W, Beverly Hills, CA 90212.

limited to consumer product, occupational, and environmental exposures to Proposition 65 listed i

chemicals, thereby addressing the same public harm as ellegedly in the instant Action. Further,

4.1.3 Reimbursement of Attorneys Fees and Costs: Defendants shail pay ond :

interest, and sceking and obtaining court approval of this Consent Judgment.. The check shall bé
Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, California 90212.

42  Other than the payment to OEHHA described above, Payments shall bg

6
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| 5. MATTERS COVERED BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT

; provxdc Proposition 65 wamings for the Covered Products regarding DINP., CAG, on behalf oif
! 1tself and in the public interest, hereby discharges Defendants and its parent compames ;
| subs:dlanes, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensors, licensees, customersy
distributors, wholesalers, retailers and all downstream entities in the distribution chain of any oi%
fthe Covered Products (including but not limited to defendants Burlington Coat Factory
4} Warchouse Corporation, Burlington Coat Factory Direct Corporation, Burlington Stores, Inc.{
|| Burlington Coat Factory of California, LLC, and Burlington Coat Factory of San Bcrnardino' :
| LLC (“collectively, “Burlington Defendants™), and the predecessors, successors and assigns o';
‘ any of them, and all of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers]

![ Date for violations of Proposition 65 based on exposure to DINP from the Covered Products.
' ‘Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed fo constitute comphance
by the Released Pama with Proposition 63 regarding alleged exposures to DINP from thd
;Covered Products. Nothing in this Section affects CAG’s right to commence or prosecuta:%fg’)!

{[ successors, and/or assigneés, hereby waives all rights to institute or participate in, directly of

5.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between CAG o_x‘i;
‘behalf of itself and in the public interest and Defendants of any alleged violation of Propositiof].
65 that was or could have been asserted by CAG against Defendants for failure to provid’é i
Pmposmon 65 wamings of exposure to DINP from the Covered Products as ‘set forth in the
Nonce for the-Covered Products, and fully resolves all claims that have been or could have becn
asserted in this action up to and including the date of entry of Judgment for alleged failure tca

employees, agents (collectively, “Released Parties”), from all claims up through the Effectivé

‘action under Proposition 65 against any person other than Defendants or Released Parties.
52  CAG on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys))

indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims, including, without Limitation, ali
actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations,,f

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
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1 damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (including, but not limited to, investigatiox;

i fixed or contingent (collectively “Claims™), against the Relcased Parties arising from any
1} violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or commeon law regarding the failure to wam
about exposure to DINP from the Covered Products. In furtherance of the foregoing, as tc
{1 alleged exposures to DINP from the Covered Products, CAG on bebalf of itsclf only, hereby
{] waives any and all rights and benefits which it now has, or in the future may have, confgneg;i?

1] upon it with réspéct to Claims arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutol?.;’ .

- O - LY. TP S - T Ry,

{} or common law regarding the failure to wam about exposure to DINP from the Covered Producty
{iby virtue of the provisions of section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provides

{1 A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY
| DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE

|{ RELEASE AND THAT, FF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER
1 SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED PARTY.

#<CAG understands and acknowfédges that the significance and consequence of this waiver of’
{ California Civil Code section 1542 is that even if CAG suffers future damages arising out of o}
|1 esulting from, or related directly or indirectly to, in whole or in part, Claims arising from an\]
| violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to warii
11 about exposure to DINP from the Covered Products, including but niot limited to any exposurg
: to, or failure to warn with respect to exposure to DINP from the Covered Products, CAG will nojft
1be able to make any claim for those damages against Released Partics. Furthermore, CA?G :
acknowledges that it intends these consequences for any such Claims arising from any violatiotij,
1.of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to warn abouf.
; exposure to DINP from Covered Products as may exist as of the date of this release but which
I CAG does not know exist, and which, if known, would materially affect their decision to ented]
into this Consent Judgment, regardless of whether their lack of knowledge is the Tesult off

fees, expert fees, and attorneys’ fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown;

follows:

8
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6. ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT

6.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be enforced exclusively by the Parties
hereto. The Parties may, by noticed motion or order to show cause before the Superior Coutt of
California, County of Los Angeles, giving the notice required by law, enforce the terms and
conditions contained herein. A Party may enforce any of the terms and conditions of this
Consent Judgment only after that Party first provides 30 days’ notice to the Party allegedly

failing to comply with the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment and attempts to resolve

such Party’s failure to comply in an open and good faith manner.

10
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18

21
1} information provided in paragraph 6.2.

22

23 §
24 || Defendants may serve a Notice of Election (' NOE”) informing CAG of its election to contest the

25 || NOV within 30 days of receiving the NOV.

26

27 1|
28

;proceedhlg to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment, the Party alleging a violation shalf
Iprovide written notice (“NOV™) to the other Party. The NOV shall inclnde information|
: : '::suﬁicient for the Party alleged to be in violation t0 be able to understand and correct thel
| violation. With respect to NOVs from ‘CAG relating to the Covered Products, for each of thé.
1} Covered Products: Any notice to Deféndants must contain {a) the name of the product, (b)
o Speciﬁc dates when the product was sold in California, (c) the store of other place at which tha
‘J1 product was available for sale to consumiers, and {d} atty other eviderice or other support for thel |

M9 -3

1| allegations in the notice.
10

1!
! I Products, CAG shall take no further action regarding the alleged violation if, within 60 days oﬁfr

12
i} receiving such NOV, Defendants serve a Notice of Election {“NOE™) that meets one of -thd

13
{| following conditions:

14 §
15
16 ;
o |
11 by &ither (i) taking all steps necessary to bring the sale of the product into compliance under the

19 tcrms of this Consent Judgment, or {ii) requesting that its customers or stores in California, a§
20 || applicable, remove the Covered Products identified in the NOV ‘from salc in California and)
{i-destroy or retumn the Covered Products to Defendants or vendor, as applicable, or (iii) refute th’g '

62  Notice of Violation. Prior to bringing any motion, order to show cause, or othed

6.2.1 Non-Contested NOV. For NOVs from CAG relating to the Covered

{a)  TheCovered Products were shipped by Deéfendants for sale in
California before the Compliance Date, or |
()  Since receiving the NOV Defendants have taken corrective action |

At
g

6.2.2 Contested NOV. For NOVs from CAG relating to the Covered Products,’

(a) Inits election, Defendants may request that the samiple(s) of

1
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1 Covered Products tested by CAG be subject to confirmatory testing at an EPA-accredited
| laboratory. |

|1not contain DINP in excess of the levels allowed in Section 3.1, above, CAG shall take nd
| further action regarding the alleged violation. If the testing does not establish compliance wﬁh
i ;Section 3.1, above, Defendants may withdraw its NOE to contest the violation and may serve 4

jjnew NOE'pﬁrsuant to Section 6.2.1.

L= - N R - LY I ST R . R

1] action under Section 6.2.1, above, the Parties shall meet and confer for a period of no less than
|30 days before CAG may seek an order enforcing the terms of this Consent Judgment. .

] prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.
{i7. ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). The Parties agree to act in good faith to obtam
Qg Court approval of the Consent Judgment. Upon eniry of the Consent Judgment, CAG, and
| Defendants waive their respective rights to a hearing or trial on the allegations of the Complaint.

1! Judgment and any and all prior agreements between the parties merged herein shall terminatd

exectition date of this Consent Judgment; {b) no term of this Consent Judgment or any draﬁ
thereof, or of the negotiation, documentation, or other part or aspect of the Partics’ settlement
f discussions, shail have any effect, nor shall any such matter be admissible in evidence for anyg
|1 purpose in this Action, or in any other proceeding; and (c) the Partiés agree to meet and confer 1.

gt determine whether to modify the terms of the Consent Judgment and to resubmit it for approval,

(b)  If the confirmatory testing ¢stablishes that the Covered Products do

(9  IfDefendants do not withdraw a NOE to contest the NOY or take
6.3  In any proceeding brought by either Party to enforce this Consent Judgment, the
7.1  CAG shall file a-motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pusrsuant to

7.2 If this Consent Judgment is not approved in full by the Court, (a) this Consent

‘and bocome pull and void, and the actions shall revert to the status that existed prior 1o the :

[
-3
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10
11

14

15

16 |
{| California Attomey General so that the Attorncy General may review this Consent Judgmm;h‘!

17

18

19

20 |

21
22

23

25 i
26 1

27
28

1l8.  MODIFICATION OF JUDGMENT

L N X ]

entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or otherwise upon motion of any
| party as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.

{} meet and confer with the other Party prior to filing a motion to modify the Consent Judgment.

00 w3 O

{| request for dismissal without prejudice of the Burlington Defendants with respect to the Second

{{9.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 3
12 ’

13,
1] terms of this Consent Judgment under Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6.

110. SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

the parties may then submit it to the Court for approval.

8.1  This Consent Judgment may be modified only upon written agreement of th“é:
Parties and, if the modification affects a substantive provision of this Consent Judgment, upon
8.2  Any Party seeking to modify this Consent Judgment shall attempt in good faith ¢
8.3 Within one-hundred and twenty (120) days of the Effective Date, CAG shall file &
Cause of Action in the Complaint.

9.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement and enforce the

10.1  CAG shall serve a copy of this Consent Judgment, signed by both parties, on thd’

prior 1o its submittal to the Court for approval. No sooner than forty-five (45) days after thd
Attorney General has received the aforementioned copy of this Consent Judgment, and in th d
absence of any written objection by the Attorney General to the terms of this Consent Judgment,

11. ATTORNEY FEES

11.1  Except as specifically provided in Sections 4.1.3 and 6.3, each Party shall bear 1t$

own attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with this action.

13

{EROPQSER} CONSENT JUDGMENT




—t b b e
W N e O

L - T - -GS T - Y L I . B

‘ subject to this Consent Judgment may provide written notice to CAG of any asserted changcm
1l the law, and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect m, ’
4l and to the extent that, the Covered Products are so affected. Nothing in this Consent Judgment
11 shall be interpreted to relieve a Defendant from any obligation to comply with any pertinent staté

BRSO K OB e e e e e e
S0 W e DD 0 WY N

1 or federal law or regulation.

1l Consent Judgment and this Consent Judgment is the result of the joint efforts of the Parties. Thig’
1{ Consent Judgment was subject to revision and modification by the Parties and has been accepted:

|} or ambiguity existing in this Consent Judgment shall not be interpreted against any Party as.&
result of the manner of the preparation of this Consent Judgment. Each Party to this Consent
Judgment agrees that any statute or rule of construction providing that ambiguities are to bel
resolved against the drafting Party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Consen
1| judgment and, in this regard, the Parties hereby waive California Civil Code § 1654

e
i

[
[

%]
~J

]
o

l12.  GOVERNING LAW

|| provisions of Califomnia law.

{| Califomia. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed, preempted, or is otherwise rendered;

}{ rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally as to the Covered Products, then any Defendant .

}and approved as to its final form by all Parties and their counsel. Accordingly, any uncertainty

12.1 The validity, construction and performance of this Consent Judgment shall b';e.

governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to any conflicts of la\\a
12.2  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of

inapplicable by reason of law generally, or if any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment arg}
rendered inapplicable or are no longer required as a result of any such repeal or preemption, oyjf

123 The Parties, including their counsel, have participated in the preparation of thxj

14
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{113,  EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
1 facsimile or portable document format {pdf), which taken together shall be deemed to constitutg’
| one docuinent and have the same force and effect as original signatures. ’

1l14. NOTICES 5

1} courtesy copy by email).

W oy R W

i
<

—
=

| 15. AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE

|| by the party he or she represents to enter into this Consent Judgmenit and to éxecute it on behalf]
|| of the party represented and legally to bind that party. ‘

13.1 This Consent Judgment may be executed in countcrparts and by means oif

14.1 Any notices under this Consent Judgment shall be by First Class Mail {with &

If to-CAG:

Reuben Yeroushalmi

9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
{310)623-1926

If to L & Leung:

Gerry Silver

Sullivan & Worcester LLP
1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

15.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized:

15
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1| Date: 'JQ,/V /_,Ozolg "Date:.,:_.h_-i_%.__,_ ,2019

| Title: ____ ¥ o {201 vty ],
| CONSUMER'ADVOCACY GROUP, ~ L & LEUNG LEATHERWARE, “TTD. AND L &- \
INC. LEUNG HANDBAGS MFY., LTD

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

——

Title: ..—® l?&dof-. S _Fk,,:,‘m,“ N

{1IT IS SO ORDERED. H;

Date: Qoo
: Hon. Barbm Scheper
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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